
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: WEDNESDAY, 21 APRIL 2021 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: REMOTE - VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS  
THE PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO OBSERVE VIA THE COUNCIL'S 
WEBSITE AT HTTPS://LEWISHAM.PUBLIC-I.TV/CORE/PORTAL/HOM 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Aisling Gallagher (Chair) 
Alan Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Tauseef Anwar 
Leo Gibbons 
Liz Johnston-Franklin 
Jim Mallory 
Hilary Moore 
John Muldoon 
Lionel Openshaw 
Sakina Sheikh 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 13 April 2021 

  
For further information please contact:  
clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk or 
sarah.assibey @lewisham.gov.uk Committee 
Co-ordinator 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 8975 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 20 

3.   88 Grove Street, London, SE8 3AA  21 - 40 

4.   208 Albyn Road, London, SE8 4QJ  41 - 54 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (B) 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   21 APRIL 2021 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct :-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –
[...]
ation that the Committee vote in 

favour of the application. He stated that the energy efficiency is not significant in 

this case and the proposed change does not cause physical harm as it is not 

visible from the street so does not detract from conservation area. 

 

The Chair then called for a vote of the Councillor Smith’s motion to approve the 

application. The Members voted 4 against the motion, 4 for the motion and 1 

abstention. 

 

The Chair then determined the casting vote and Councillor’s Smith’s motion fell. 

 

The Chair then called for a vote in relation to the  officer recommendation set out 

in the report to refuse the application. The Members voted 4 against the 

recommendation, 4 for the recommendation and 1 abstention. The Chair then 

determined the casting vote and the application was therefore refused. 

 

5. Cedars 34 Sydenham Hill 

 

This application was withdrawn from the agenda. 

 
 

Page 12



 

LEWISHAM COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

THURSDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2020 AT 7.30 PM 
MINUTES 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Aisling Gallagher (Chair) Councillor Alan Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Tauseef Anwar, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore, John 
Muldoon, Lionel Openshaw and Sakina Sheikh. 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE Councillor Leo Gibbons. 
 
OFFICERS: Service Group Manager, (SGM) Planning Officers and Committee Officer.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Legal Representative. 
 
Item 
No. 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Muldoon said that he had received an email from Mr Crombie who was 
making a representation with regard to item 5. 
 
Councillor Smith said that he had also received emails from Mr Crombie but since 
he had not read them, he did not have a declaration of interest. 
 

2 Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee B held on 
15 and 16 July 2020 be considered at the next meeting. 

 
3  109 Honor Oak Park, SE23 3LB. 
 

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation rec
[...]
al storey at roof 

level to provide a self-contained flat at 88 Grove 
Street SE8 (former Princess of Wales Public 
House) 
 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File DE/152/88/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan 

(November 2014) 
(4) The London Plan (March 2021) 

 
Designation Area of Archaeological Priority 

PTAL 2 
Thameside Policy Area 
Flood Risk Zone 3  

  

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal.  
The report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of a 
petition against the development with 21 signatures. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

2 The application site is a three storey, former public house (Princess of Wales) of circa 
1880, comprised of six flats, located at the junction of Grove Street and Barnes Terrace. 
The latter is a short cul-de-sac leading to a gateway (now blocked) to the former Royal 
Naval Dockyard. The building is constructed from stock bricks and features timber 
windows. The building has a stuccoed parapet cornice with a corner tablet with the name 
of the former public house. The roof (flat) behind is hidden from view. To the side of the 
building is a single storey projection, which previously formed part of the public house 
but which has been vacant since the conversion of the former pub to flats in 2002.  

Figure 1. Site Location Plan 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 

Character of area 

3 The area is predominantly residential and features a variety of scales of development of 
various ages and architectural styles. Adjoining the northeast boundary of the property 
and fronting Barnes Terrace is a modern two storey development constructed in the mid-
1990s. This includes an end of terrace two storey house, the side elevation and rear 
garden of which is located close to the rear boundary of the application site. The site 
also adjoins a two storey development fronting Grove Str
[...]
 residential units:- in order to provide 
alterations to the layout of Unit 1 – granted 14 January 2021. 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

18 The current application is for the construction of an additional storey to the roof to 
provide a two bedroom three person flat. The flat would have a GIA of 63sqm, 

Page 25



 

 

accommodating two bedrooms, bathroom, storage and open plan living/kitchen area.  
The flat would be accessed via an extension to the existing stair core.   

19 The mansard would be clad in slate with stock brick flank walls. The front roof slope 
would accommodate three dormers which would house timber sash windows. The rear 
roof slope would incorporate a single dormer and a rooflight.  

20 In terms of servicing, cycle storage would be provided within the existing courtyard at the 
rear of the property. A new refuse storage area would be created within the front garden. 

 COMPARISON WITH PREVIOUS SCHEME 

21 The current proposal is largely identical to the scheme granted planning permission in 
May 2017, which would have also seen a mansard roof extension to provide a two 
bedroom, three person flat (reference DC/17/100234). 

 CONSULTATION 

 APPLICATION PUBLICITY 

22 Site notices were displayed on 12 January 2021. Letters were also sent to residents in 
the surrounding area as well as the relevant Ward Councillors and the Pepys Residents 
Association on 12 January 2021. 

23 A petition with 21 signatories was submitted against the application. The concerns raised 
within the petition are set out below: 

 Comments in objection 

Comment Para where addressed 

Substandard level of outlook 52 

Undersized floor to ceiling height 53 

Impact to existing communal areas 54 

Lack of external amenity space 54 

Harmful visual impact to the NDHA 60-64 

Increase to the ridge height 61 

Waste strategy 70 

Increase parking stress 68 

Impact to transport capacity 71 

Privacy 76 

Noise and disruption from construction 78 

24 T
[...]
tial developments to provide accommodation of a good size, a good outlook, 
with acceptable shape and layout of rooms, with main habitable rooms receiving direct 
sunlight and daylight, and adequate privacy.  

51 The London Plan Housing SPG Standard 26 relates to external amenity space and 
states that for 1-2 person dwellings, a minimum 5sqm is required, with an extra 1sqm for 
every additional occupant.  

Discussion 

52 The internal standard of the accommodation is generally good. The unit would have a 
GIA of 63sqm and 2sqm of storage space, which is compliant with the London Plan and 
NDSS requirements for a two-bedroom three-person unit. This is also true for both of the 
bedrooms. The unit is efficiently arranged with a well considered layout that minimises 
circulation space. The dual aspect would provide good levels of light and outlook given 
the extension is located at roof level. In addition, the dual aspect would assist with 
ventilation and mitigation against overheating. 

Page 29



 

 

53 The floor to ceiling height for the unit would be 2.4m, which would exceed the 2.3m 
required by the NDSS but falls short of the 2.5m specified by LPP D6 and DMP 32. This 
is a minor transgression and balanced against the otherwise good standard of internal 
accommodation, would not warrant the refusal of the application. 

54 It is acknowledged that the residential unit lacks any private amenity space in the form of 
a private garden, balcony or roof terrace contrary to Standard 26 of the Housing SPG. 
This was accepted for the application granted planning permission in May 2017 
(reference DC/17/100234) due to the provision of a communal amenity area located in 
the front garden (western) of the site. This area is currently rundown but its size is 
considered to be sufficient and any inadequacies in relation to the quality of the space 
and its upkeep and privacy can be overcome via the submission of a landscaping 
scheme to be secured by condition. This woul
[...]
evelopment 
plan and other material considerations. 

100 The proposed roof extension by virtue of its massing, size and setback within the 
existing roof footprint will result in a subservient extension to the host dwelling that will 
not affect the amenity of the neighbouring dwellings or the surrounding area. The 
conditions recommended securing the improvements and landscaping of the front 
communal area would be sufficient mitigation for the lack of private amenity space and 
therefore the standard of the residential accommodation is considered acceptable. 
Officers have not identified any adverse impacts to transport or flood risk vulnerability 
and therefore the application is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions set 
out below.  

 RECOMMENDATION 

101 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informatives: 

 CONDITIONS 

1) FULL PLANNING PERMISSION TIME LIMIT 

Page 35



 

 

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is 
granted.  

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  

2) APPROVED PLANS 

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the application 
plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as detailed below: 

 

PL101 A; PL102 A; PL103 A; PL104 A; PL105 A; PL106 Rev A; PL107 Rev A; 
PL108 A; PL109 A received 22 December 2020; 

 

PL110 A received 15 March 2021; 

 

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is 
acceptable to the local planning authority. 

  

3) MATERIALS 

(a) Prior to the relevant part of the works a detailed schedule and specification 
including manufacturer's literature or detailed drawings (at a scale 1:5 or 1:10) in 
respect of the following: 

 

i) bricks, mortar
[...]
discussion. 

 

  

 

 

 

  

  

  

 

Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title 208 Albyn Road, London, SE8 4QJ 

Ward Brockley 

Contributors Alfie Williams 

Class PART 1 21 APRIL 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/119777  
 

 
Application dated 28.12.2020 
 
Applicant Ms Georgina Collins 
 
Proposal The construction of a mansard roof extension at 

208 Albyn Road, SE8. 
 
Background Papers (1) Case File DE/112/208/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan 

(November 2014) 
(4) The London Plan (March 2021) 

 
Designation Brookmill Road Conservation Area 

Brookmill Road Conservation Area Article 4 
Direction 
Dartford Neighbourhood Forum 
Flood Risk Zone 2 
Area of Archaeological Priority  
PTAL 4 

 SUMMARY 

1 This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal.  
The report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of 
an objection by the Brookmill Road Conservation Area Society. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

2 The application site is a two storey end-of-terrace property located on the south-eastern 
side of Albyn Road. The property is constructed from yellow stock brick under its original 
slate London ‘butterfly’ roof and chimney stacks. The roof is concealed behind the front 
façade by a continuous parapet with stucco cornice, obscuring the pitches and gutter, 
with only chimney stacks and pots visible above the corniced parapets. At the rear, the 
property features a two storey outrigger. 

 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Figure 1. Site Location Plan 

 

Character of area 

3 The surrounding area is prominently residential and is comprised of similar Victorian 
terraces. Properties on this section of Albyn Road are characterised by London ‘Butterfly’ 
roofs. The butterfly roof is typical of this terrace and was used extensively in the 19th 
century and can be found throughout the Brookmill Road Conservation Area. This 
section of Albyn Road features a high proportion of Mansard extensions, which are 
visible above the unified parapet line. This includes the properties either side of the 
application site at Nos 206 and 210 Albyn Road. 

Heritage 

4 The property is within the Brookmill Road Conservation Area and subject to an Article 4 
Direction, which restricts permitted development rights on elevations that front a public 
space. The character and appearance of the Brookmill Conservation Area is made up of 
modest, two storey houses, originally for working and lower middle classes, built mainly 
between 1850 and 1890. Houses are usually grouped in short terraces of two, four, six 
or eight in which the single house forms a unit within the larger entity of the street. 
Despite some differences in elevational treatment of the terraces, the character of the 
area is one of great architectural unity with the occasional accent at a street corner. 

5 The property is not listed nor is it in the vicinity of a listed building.   

Transport 

6 The application site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) rating of four, 
where on a scale of 1-6, 1 is lowest and 6 is highest. 

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

7 DC/13/82547: The construction of a mansard roof extension to provide additional living 
space at 208 Albyn Road SE8 – granted 19 April 2013 

Page 42



 

 

 CURRENT PLANNING APPLICATION 

 THE PROPOSALS 

8 The proposed development would see the construction of a mansard extension to the 
butterfly roof. The mansard would measure 7m deep x 5.1m wide with a height of 1.4m 
above the parapet. The front roof slope of the mansard would be set back 0.3m from the 
top of the parapet and would be pitched to match the angle of the neighbouring mansard 
at No.206. 

9 The mansard would be clad in natural slate with a stock brick parapet wall at the flank 
facing no.210 (north-east). At the boundary with No.206 the ext
[...]
Plan (February 2014) (LTCP) 

 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE 

26 Lewisham SPD:  

 Alterations and Extensions Supplementary Planning Document (April 2019) 

 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

27 The main issues are: 

 Principle of Development 

 Urban Design & Heritage Impact 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 Flood Risk  

 PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 

28 The development plan is generally supportive of people extending or altering their 
homes. As such, the principle of development is supported subject to an assessment of 
the details. 

 URBAN DESIGN & HERITAGE IMPACT 

General Policy 

29 The NPPF at para 124 states the creation of high quality buildings and places is 
fundamental to what the planning and development process should achieve.  

Policy 

Page 45



 

 

30 Heritage assets may be designated—including Conservation Areas, Listed Buildings, 
Scheduled Monuments, Registered Parks and Gardens, archaeological remains—or 
non-designated. 

31 Section 72 of the of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
gives LPAs the duty to have special regard to the desirability of preserving or enhancing 
the character or appearance of Conservation Areas..  

32 Relevant paragraphs of Chapter 16 of the NPPF set out how LPAs should approach 
determining applications that relate to heritage assets. This includes giving great weight 
to the asset’s conservation, when considering the impact of a proposed development on 
the significance of a designated heritage asset. Further, that where a development 
proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated 
heritage asset that harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. 

33 LPP HC1 states that development should among other things conserve and incorporate 
heritage assets where appropriate. Where it would affect heritage assets, development 
should be sympathetic to their form, scale, materials and architectural details. 

34 CSP 16 ensures the value and significance of the borough’s heritage assets are among 
things enhanced and conserved in line with national and regional policy.  

35 DMP 36 echoes national and regional policy and summarises the steps the borough will 
take to manage changes to Conservation Areas, Listed Buildings, Scheduled Ancient 
Monuments and Registered Parks and Gardens so that their value and significance as 
designated heritage assets is maintained and enhanced.  

36 DMP 31 states that extensions will not be permitted where they would adversely affect 
the architectural integrity of a group of buildings as a whole or cause an incongruous 
element in terms of the important features of a character area.   

37 The Alterations and Extensions SPD provides guidance for the design of mansard roofs 
but is clear that mansards may not always be an appropriate form of development within 
conservation areas. 

Discussion 

38 The Conservation Officer has raised an objection to the proposed addition of a mansard 
roof extension to a characteristic London roof on this building typology. The character of 
the Brookmill Conservation Area is defined in part, by the continuous parapet line of the 
terraces, embellished by cornice, and the regular rhythm of doors and window openings 
on the elevation below. Mansard extensions project above the parapet line, interrupting 
the roofline of the terrace and can detract significantly from the uniform character of the 
terraces along the street due to the additional bulk and height. This assessment of the 
harm is supported by recent guidance published by Historic England Conserving 
Georgian and Victorian Terraced Houses (July 2020).  

39 However, the adjoining terrace of four properties comprising Nos 202-208 features two 
mansards, at Nos 204 and 206. The neighbouring property at No.210 also has a 
mansard extension, see Figure 3 below. The mansards at Nos 188 and 190 are also 
clearly visible from the front of the application site. 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

 

Figure 3. Front Elevation photograph of 204-214 Albyn Road (right to left) 

 

40 Viewed within this context the terrace can no longer be considered to retain a unified 
roofline. The Council’s Conservation Officer has assessed the proposed development 
within the context and identifies cumulative harm (in the range of less than substantial in 
NPPF terms) from the further loss of the historic roof form and the adverse impact to the 
original roofscape of the Conservation Area.  

41 . The further loss of the traditional roof is acknowledged. However, the unified 
composition of the roofscape within the terrace has been lost. Officers considered that 
the beneficial impacts of infilling the gap in the roofscape and restoring a uniform roofline 
would outweigh any harm from the loss of the historic roof form. In coming to this 
assessment, Officers have also given weight to the planning history of the property, 
which includes a planning permission for a mansard roof, and the number of mansard 
roof extensions granted planning permission within the Brookmill Road Conservation 
Area, most recently at the neighbouring 210 Albyn Road in September 2020 (reference 
DC/20/117231). 

42 The Alterations and Extensions SPD provides detailed guidance for the design of 
mansard extensions. The front roof slope of the mansard would project directly from the 
parapet, contrary to the guidance which states that mansards should be set back from 
the bottom of the parapet by 0.25m. This is in part to allow room for a parapet gutter. 
Deviation from the design guidance is required to ensure that the front slope would 
replicate the pitch and height of the adjoining mansard at No.206. This is considered to 
be the correct approach as otherwise the mansard would fail in the requirement to create 
a consistent roofline resulting in an incongruous and visually intrusive addition to the 
roofscape. 

43 In all other respects the mansard would comply with the relevant guidance in terms of 
the retention of the V shape at the rear, the alignment of the windows and the use of 
historically appropriate materials. A condition is recommended securing the specification 
of the materials as well detailed drawings of the dormers, windows and rainwater goods. 

44 In summary, the proposed addition of mansard roof would infill a gap in the roofscape, 
providing a consistent roofline for the terrace. It is therefore concluded that the current 
proposal would lead to no harm to the Brookmill Road Conservation Area. As such, it is 
not necessary to consider the public benefits of the scheme including any potential 
environmental benefits in terms of energy efficiency.  

Summary  

45 Officers, having regard to the statutory duties in respect of listed buildings in the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the relevant 
paragraphs in the NPPF in relation to conserving the historic environment, are satisfied 

Page 47



 

 

the proposal would preserve the character and appearance of the Brookmill Road 
Conservation Area. 

 LIVING CONDITIONS OF NEIGHBOURS 

Policy 

46 NPPF para 127 sets an expectation that new development will be designed to create 
places that amongst other things have a ‘high standard’ of amenity for existing and 
future users. At para 180 it states decisions should ensure that new development is 
appropriate for its location taking into account the likely effects (including cumulative 
effects) of pollution on health and living conditions. 

47 This is reflected in relevant policies of the London Plan (D3), the Core Strategy (CP15), 
the Local Plan (DMP 31) and associated guidance (Alterations and Extensions SPD 
2019). 

Discussion 

48 The main impacts on amenity relevant to this application potentially arise from: (i) 
overbearing enclosure/loss of outlook; (ii) loss of privacy; (iii) loss of daylight within 
properties and loss of sunlight to amenity areas. 

49 The mansard extension would be const
[...]
the Human Rights Act 1998. Various Convention 
rights are likely to be relevant including: 

 Protocol 1, Article 1: Right to peaceful enjoyment of your property  

66 This report has outlined the consultation that has been undertaken on the planning 
application and the opportunities for people to make representations to the Council as 
Local Planning Authority.  

67 Members need to satisfy themselves that the potential adverse amenity impacts are 
acceptable and that any potential interference with the above Convention Rights will be 
legitimate and justified. Both public and private interests are to be taken into account in 
the exercise of the Local Planning Authority’s powers and duties. Any interference with a 
Convention right must be necessary and proportionate. Members must therefore, 
carefully consider the balance to be struck between individual rights and the wider public 
interest. 

68 This application has the legitimate aim of providing an extension to an existing 
residential property. The rights potentially engaged by this application, including Protocol 
1, Article 1 are not considered to be unlawfully interfered with by this proposal. 

 CONCLUSION 

69 This application has been considered in the light of policies set out in the development 
plan and other material considerations. 

70 Overall, the proposed development is considered to preserve the character and 
appearance of the Brookmill Road Conservation Area, the living conditions of the 
neighbouring properties or flood risk vulnerability. Therefore, the application is 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out below. 

Page 50

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance


 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 

71 That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informatives: 

 CONDITIONS 

1) 
[...]
L PIPEWORK 

Notwithstanding the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or modifying that 
Order), no plumbing or pipes, or rainwater pipes, shall be fixed on the front 
elevation of the building. 

 

Reason: To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
external appearance of the building and to comply with Policies 15 High quality 
design and 16 Conservation areas, heritage assets and the historic environment 
for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and DM Policy 30 Urban design 
and local character and DM Policy 36 New development, changes of use and 
alterations affecting designated heritage assets and their setting: conservation 
areas, listed buildings, schedule of ancient monuments and registered parks and 
gardens of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) . 

 

  

  

  

 INFORMATIVES 

1) Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants in a 
positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and the 
detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular application, 
no pre-application advice was sought.  However, as the proposal was clearly in 
accordance with the Development Plan, permission could be granted without any 
further discussion. 

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	AGM minutes
	Minutes

	16 July 2020 minutes
	Minutes

	17 September 2020 minutes

	3 88 Grove Street, London, SE8 3AA
	88 Grove Street site location plan

	4 208 Albyn Road, London, SE8 4QJ
	208 Albyn Road location plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE B 
Wednesday, 21 April 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Aisling Gallagher (Chair), Alan Smith (Vice-Chair), 
Tauseef Anwar, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jim Mallory, Hilary Moore, John Muldoon and 
Lionel Openshaw 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Leo Gibbons 
 
 
6. Declarations of Interests 

 
 
Councillor Muldoon declared an interest stating he had been lobbied in respect of 
item 4 and approached this decision with an open mind. 
 

7. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the 16 July 2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
The minutes of the 17 September 2020 were agreed as an accurate record 
 

8. 88 Grove Street, London, SE8 3AA 
 
The Planning Officer presented this report for the application. The application was 
before Members due to the submission of a petition against the application, with 
21 signatures. The application was for the addition of an extra storey via the self-
contained flat, to provide a two bedroom, three person flat. 
 
The current proposal was largely identical to the scheme granted planning 
permission in May 2017, which would have also seen a mansard roof extension to 
provide a two bedroom, three person flat. 
 
The former public house was converted to accommodation almost 20 years, as so 
the principal of an addition residential accommodation was not objectionable. The 
proposed roof extension by virtue of its mass in size and setback within the 
existing roof footprint would result in for the dwelling that would not set back the 
amenity of the neighbouring buildings or the surrounding area. The standard of 
residential space was considered acceptable. 
 
Officers had not identified any adverse impacts to transport or flood risk 
vulnerability, therefore the officer recommendation for the application was for 
approval, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee report. For note, the 
officer pointed out an error on condition 6 of the report- the condition whereby the 
details of landscaping be submitted prior to commencement should rather state 
they should be submitted and approved prior to occupation. 
 



 

 
 
 

2 

The agent for the application presented on behalf of the applicant. He stated the 
following: 
 
The objections had been considered throughout the process of the application and 
all matters were appropriately dealt with as seen in the officer’s report. The 
proposed work is policy compliant. The planning history of the property was 
important for Members to consider- in 2017 planning permission was granted by 
Lewisham Council and the decision was made under the same planning policies. 
There had been no material changes in policy to suggest a different decision 
should have been reached. He stated that as consistency in decision making is 
important and vital component in the planning process and asked that Members 
give that due weight. 
He further discussed three considerations 1) the impact on neighbours- the 
planned work will not produce a lack of light or vision for the neighbours and the 
height difference between the existing building and surrounding buildings it is 
unlikely to result in any overlooking. 2) the design- the flat is a well-considered 
layout as officers agreed and complies with the London Plan Minimum Internal 
Space standards and 3) sustainable transport- there are 8 cycle spaces to the 
benefit of the proposed occupants and the existing occupants. This is secured by 
planning permission considerations. 
 
The objector spoke on behalf of a number of parties who reside on the same 
street. He raised the following points: 
Regarding the quality of the proposed accommodation, he stated that there is a 
failure to meet the 2.5m height requirement in the proposed development and that 
the there is a lack of a high quality outlook because of the wall outside of the 
windows. He said that the lack of a private amenity space is required by section 
26- although the landscaping at the front of the property is proposed to 
compensate for this, objectors do not believe that this will be sufficient as it would 
be impractical as an amenity space and is not easily accessible for residents of the 
development. The development is only marginally within the minimum floor space 
requirements so the overall result is not of high quality. 
 
The objector asked Members to consider the combined impact of the development 
and the already approved planning application for the construction of the 3 storey 
development immediately adjacent to the building. This was approved in August 
2020 and is a very positive development, however further development of the 
property above on the roof would cause an unacceptable level of disruption for 
residents. The proposed timeline for said development and the deadline for the 
adjacent development would mean that there would be disruption of about 18 
months which is excessively long. As many residents now work from home, it 
would be difficult for them to work under such conditions. The Human Right to 
residents’ peaceful enjoyment of property and respect to public and family life, the 
combined impact of these two developments would interfere with this. 
The planning officer clarified that the ceiling height is guidance in the London Plan 
and is not guidance. 
 
Councillor Smith moved in favour of the officer’s recommendation to approve the 
application and was seconded by the Chair. 
Members present for this item voted 5 in favour and 1 vote against. 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

The application was approved. 
 

9. 208 Albyn Road, London, SE8 4QJ 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report for this application. He stated the 
application has come before Members due to objections from the Brookmill Road 
Conservation Area Society, raising concerns about the impact that the 
development will have on the character and appearance of the conservation area. 
The following was discussed: 
 
The property is within the Brookmill Road Conservation Area and subject to an 
Article 4 Direction, which restricts permitted development rights on elevations that 
front a public space. The character and appearance of the Brookmill Conservation 
Area is made up of modest, two storey houses. 
The proposed development would see the construction of a mansard extension to 
the butterfly roof. The mansard would measure 7m deep x 5.1m wide with a height 
of 1.4m above the parapet. The front roof slope of the mansard would be set back 
0.3m from the top of the parapet and would be pitched to match the angle of the 
neighbouring mansard at No.206. 
 
The officer said that the development plan is generally supportive of people 
extending or altering their homes, therefore the principal of the development is 
supported. The proposed addition of a mansard roof would infill a gap on the roof 
scape providing a consistent roofline to the terrace. It was therefore concluded that 
the proposed works would lead to no harm on the Brookmill Road conservation 
area. The impact in terms of flood risk vulnerability and the living conditions of 
neighbouring properties were also considered and were assessed to be 
acceptable. 
 
The application was recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out in 
the Committee report. 
 
The officer asked Members to note that the material condition 3 part a) in the 
report should be amended to say “prior to the relevant part of the works” rather 
than prior to commencement of works. 
 
There were no applicants or objectors for this item. 
 
Members voted 8 votes in favour, none against. 
 
The application was approved 
 


